No. 12-9012

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

BENJAMIN ROBERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

#### **REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER DONOVAN PRUHS & DONOVAN, S.C. 757 N. Broadway, Ste. 401 Milwaukee, WI 53202

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP NORTHWESTERN UNIV. SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM 375 East Chicago Ave. Chicago, IL 60611 (312) 503-8576 JEFFREY T. GREEN\* JOSH C. HESS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

June 12, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE	
QUESTION PRESENTED.	2
II. AT LEAST SEVEN CIRCUITS DISAGREE ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	3
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT IS INCORRECT.	7
CONCLUSION	9

## ii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,	
558 U.S. 310 (2010) Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United	2
States, 275 U.S. 331 (1928)	<b>5</b>
United States v. Billups, 536 F.3d 574 (7th	-
Cir. 2008)	3
United States v. Boccagna, 450 F.3d 107	
(2d Cir. 2006)	3, 5
United States v. Chalupnik, 514 F.3d 748	0
(8th Cir. 2008)	3
United States v. Himler, 355 F.3d 735 (3d Circ 2004)	5
Cir. 2004) United States v. Holley, 23 F.3d 902 (5th	0
Cir. 1994)	4, 7
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Holley</i> , No. 96-11160, 1998	-, .
WL 414260 (5th Cir. July 9, 1998)	4
United States v. Huff, 609 F.3d 1240	
(11th Cir. 2010)	3
United States v. Innarelli, 524 F.3d 286	_
(1st Cir. 2008)	<b>5</b>
United States v. Jordan, No. 1:12-CR-2, 2013 WL 1333506 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 29,	
2013 WL 1555500 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2013)	6, 7
United States v. Lipsey, No. 11-1536, 2013	0, 1
WL 386529 (11th Cir. Feb 1, 2013),	
petition for cert. filed (U.S. June 4, 2013)	
(No. 12-10638)	6
United States v. Pileggi, 703 F.3d 675	
(4th Cir. 2013)	7
United States v. Rund, No. 09-1767, 2009	0
WL 1764406 (8th Cir. June 10, 2009)	6
United States v. Russell, 461 F.2d 605 (10th Cir. 1972)	6
$(10011 \ 011, \ 1012) \dots \dots$	0

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

P	age(s)
United States v. Shepard, 269 F.3d 884	
(7th Cir. 2001)	7
United States v. Squirrel, 588 F.3d 207	
(4th Cir. 2009)	8
United States v. Statman, 604 F.3d 529	
(8th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
United States v. Story, 635 F.3d 1241 (10th	
Cir. 2011)	2
United States v. Yeung, 672 F.3d 594	
(9th Cir. 2012)	3
Young v. Merill Lynch & Co., 658 F.3d 436	
(5th Cir. 2011)	4

### STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 3663A 1,	8	
----------------------	---	--

### RULE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	2
------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Morgan Clemons, Restitution for Federal	
Crimes: Will Mortgage Criminals Pay for	
the Real Estate Bubble? 130 Banking L.J.	
316, 317 (2013)	7
Sentencing and Restitution Hr'g Tr.,	
United States v. Statman, No. 4:05-cr-	
0057 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 20, 2009), ECF No.	
145	6
